

CS No. 2559/16

ANAND GUPTA VS ANAND KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

12.11.2018

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar Lathigare, Ld. Counsel with petitioner.
Sh. J.K Sinha, Ld. Counsel for respondent No.2,4,5 and 6
with respondent No.5 and 6.
Sh. A.N. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for respondent No.3.

These are three related matters and there are two rival WILL and third matter is suit for partition brought by Sh. Ajay Gupta s/o Late Sh. D.R. Gupta who is being represented by Sh. Pawan Sharma, ld. Counsel present.

It appears that issue in all the three matters have been framed. Sh. Sharma submits that he is claiming partition of respective share of the petitioner Sh. Ajay Gupta in terms of the decision, if arrived at by this court in respect of WILL dated 17.11.2003 executed by Sh. D.R Gupta. In this scenario, petition No. 7/16 is to be treated as main petition and other two matters will be latest simultaneously.

PW.1 Sh. Anand Gupta is partly examined and his further cross-examination is deferred with the direction to bring originals of all documents as required by Sh. A.N.Gupta referred in his tendering. Put up for further cross-examination of PW1, on NDOH.

An application is filed by Sh. Pawan Sharma, Ld. counsel for Ajay Gupta, copy is given to other side. Put up on 24.01.2019 for further cross-examination of PW.1, also disposal of application filed u/sec. 151 CPC by Sh. Sharma. Sh. Rajesh Kumar may file reply thereto in advance and against receipt.

(Sanatan Prasad)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/12.11.2018